
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

37 

Departmental Correspondence 

DATE. 3UN Z 6 2001 

HEARING DATE 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

Timothy B. McMurdo, Director, Hospital and Clinics Division 

Amendment to the Agreement with Peninsula Pathologists Medical Group, Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute an 
amendment to the agreement with Peninsula Pathologists Medical Group, Inc. 

Backround 

On May 11,200O the County Manager approved an agreement with Peninsula Pathologists 
Medical Group, Inc. to provide histopathology laboratory services at San Mateo County General 
Hospital’s Pathology Department including the processing of tissues, making and staining slides, 
and making special stains. This agreement is necessary until such time as services are amended 
into the IPA agreement. IPA administration has determined that duplicate services are not being 
provided. 

The term of the original agreement is two years, January 1,200O through December 3 1 2001. 
The agreement maximum is $61,000. 

Discussion 

The agreement is being amended to increase the contract maximum by $61,000. Funding for this 
agreement was inadvertently done for one year instead of two years. 

Risk Management and County Counsel have approved this amendment. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Agreement/Peninsula Pathologists Medical Group, Inc. 
Page 2 

Term and Fiscal Impact 

This Amendment increases the contract maximum by $6 1,000, from $6 1,000 to $122,000 to 
cover the cost of the contract term. Funds to pay for this service are included in the Hospital and 
Clinics FY2001-02 recommended budget. 

RECOMMENDED 

hati 
HEALT ERVICES DEPARTMENT 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

**.******** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO 
AN AGREEMENT WITH 

PENINSULA PATHOLOGISTS MEDICAL GROUP, INC. 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that; 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and acceptance an amendment to an agreement, reference to which is hereby 

made for further particulars, whereby Peninsula Pathologists Medical Group, Inc. shall 

continue to provide histopathology laboratory services at San Mateo County General 

Hospital’s Pathology Department including the processing of tissues, making and staining 

slides, and making special stains; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of the Amendment to the 

Agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form. and content and desires to 

enter into the Amendment to the Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board hereby authorizes the President of this Board of Supervisors to execute said 

Amendment to the Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk 

of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
WITH PENINSULA PATHOLOGISTS MEDICAL GROUP, INC. 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this I_ day of i 

,2001, by and behveen the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

(hereinafter called “County”) and PENINSULA PATHOLOGISTS MEDICAL GROUP, INC. 

(hereinafter called “Contractor”), 

WITNESSETH. ____------* 

WHEREAS, on May 11,2000, the parties hereto entered into an agreement (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Original Agreement”) for the fiu-nishing of certain services by Contractor to 

County as set forth in that Original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and 

clarify that Original Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Original 

Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Paragraph 3, Payments, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

“ 3. Payments. In consideration of the services rendered in accordance with all 

terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit A, County shall make 

payments to Contractor in the manner specified herein and in Exhibit A. In the event that 

County makes any advance payments, Contractor agrees to refund any amounts in excess of the 

amount owed by County at the time of contract termination. County reserves the right to 

withhold payment if County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is 

unacceptable. In no event shall total payment for services under this Agreement exceed ONE 

HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($122,000) for the contract term.” 



2. Paragraph 10, Non-Discrimination, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“10. Non-Discrimination. Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination 

requirements described in Schedule C, which isattached hereto, and incorporated herein.. 
i 

Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies 

which shall provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of 

race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation. 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be 

considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by 

the County Manager, including, but not limited to: 

i. termination of this Agreement; 
., 

ii. disqualification of Contractor fi-om bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to three (3) years; 

. . . 
111. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($2,500) per violation; 

iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and 

sanctions, as determined by the County Manager. 

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the 
authority to: 

i. examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance 

with this paragraph; 

ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against 

amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contractor between Contractor and 

County. 



Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court 

of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the \ 

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or 
! 

any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, 

provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges 

are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the 

complainant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall 

provide County with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed. 

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with 

the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of 

employee Benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a 

spouse.” 

3 -. Exhibit A, II. Amount and Method of Payment, last paragraph is amended to read 

as follows: 

“The maximum amount of this Agreement shall be ONE HUNDRED TWENTY- 

TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($122,000). 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: _ 

1. These amendments are hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original 

Agreement and subject to all provisions therein. 

2. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all references to audit and 

fiscal management requirements unless otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all 

the parties hereto. 

3. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of May 11, 2,000, be amended accordingly. 
2. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day.and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 PENINSULA PATHOLOGY MEDICAL GROUP, INC 

By: 
Michael D. Nevin, President 
Board of Supervisors 

By: 

Date: Date: A\\ ,200\ 
~. 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 



SCHEDULE C . 

Contract between County of San Mateo and Peninsula Pathologists Medical Group, Inc., 
hereinafter called “Contractor.” : i. 

a. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, creed, national origin, religious 
affiliation or non-affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, age (over forty 
(40)), disability, medical condition (including but not limited to AIDS, HIV 
positive diagnosis, or cancer), political affiliation or union membership be 
excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to 
discrimination under this Agreement. 

b. Contractor shall insure equal employment opportunity based on objective 
standards of recruitment, selection, promotion, classification, compensation, 
performance evaluations, and management relations, for all employees under this 
contract. Contractor’s personnel policies shall be made available to County upon 
request. . . 

C. Contractor shall assure compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973 by submitting a signed letter of assurance (Attachment I) of compliance. 
Contractor shall be prepared to submit a self-evaluation and compliance plan to 
County upon request within one (1) year of the execution of this Agreement. 



--_. _ .-. -. -. 
rizt 

- . _ .- ; _ 
A it AiLL \ 4.4-L ZdA’-.- ._d ----- - a e..- 

.a MEhdOR!LNQyg 

DAE: Jarkguy 24,200O 
I. 

TO: Priscilla HarTis, Risk bfanagement/InwHn~ Division 
PONY!! EPS 163 Fax: 363-4864 

FROM TerrLarcinq Hospital % Clinks 
PONY f# HOS3 16MM Fax: 573-2267 

SUBJECT: Con&ac~ ksurance Approval 

CONTkACT~R: Peninsula Pathologists lvledid Group, Inc, 

DO THEY TIUVEL: Par Delivery of the block and slides to San Mateo County 
General I$+taI’s Pathology Department. 

IWMER OF F/IpLOYEES: More rhan one 

DuTlEs (SPECIFIC1 : ?ontractor shall provide histology Services to @iem of San 
Ma~eo County Genwal Hospital and Clinics. 

COW3X.B: 

Comprehensive General Liability: 
Motor Vehicle Liability: 
Professional Liability: 
Worker’s Compensation: 

APPROVE - 

REMARKs/colbfMENrs: 
REQUEST WAIVER 

u 



(415) 397-9700 
(800) 652-l 051 
(907) 563-3414 (in Alaska) 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not 
amend, extend or alter the coverage affqrded by the policy below. 

j-:,Name and Add& of in&r;ed.g-~::‘::.. 
.‘. .. 

PENINSULA PATHOLOGISTS MEDICAL " 
393 E. GRAND AVE., SUITE I 
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080 

:... .: 

Original 
101493 

Insurance afforded by this policy is CLAIMS-MADE Profe&i&al.Liabiiity Insurance 

,‘,:,‘.. :,:. .: Poticy Numbei 3.:. ...i.g:. ,. . . .” Limits of Liability : 
Annual policy Period ..I ‘~,(::::‘~ .. .: 

‘.As of 12:Ol a.m. local t[+:‘::.~.;: j: . . . :. : 

., 

101493 
. 

5, 000, 000 eachclaim Effective Date: 01/01/01 
5, 000, 000 aggregate Expiration Date: 01/01/02 ' 

t 0 deductible Retro Date: 07/01/77 

Current Medical Specialty: 9102 CORPORATION 5-19 PHYSICIANS 

. ...:, 
::II,~~rtific$ie’.tll,lrl,~r ::,:,:.:.:. . . :.. jj: ,:y: 

. . . 
..I. 

This is to certify that the po&y of insurance listed above has been issued to the.insured named above for the policy peribd indicated. 
The insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policy. Should 
the above policy be canceled before the expiration date, NORCAL will endeavor to mail 10 days written notice to the certificate 
holder named above, but failure to provide such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents 
or representatives. The policy provides that it is the responsibility of the insured to inform recipients of Certificates of Insurance of 
any changes in coverage or termination or cancellation of the policy. 

By: NORCAL Mutual Insurance Company Date: 11/10/00 

DAVID R. HOLLEY, M.D. 
Secretary 

FORM # FlO(6.97) 



DPil'E: ~lO/ll/OO TIME~11:24 At4 TO: Allsia 3 +1 (650) 569-0735 PAGE: 001-001 

SuMM,PIRV:ii,OF,:tNS.U~NC’E-ii-.:.:-.:i:-’::.:iii-:ii’::I:::I .i.,Piepared:I:I:lDll;,~o.I:: ,... .:; .. 
_: :::_ -::, .: :. ::. .:.: ,:: . . . ..r .:...:.. .y 1:. :.:. ‘.: ‘.. :::.: ::..:: .:. . . . . . . ..I:: .: :.. . . 1. ,... 1. .. ...:. ..: :. . . 

-..~-:l-..:.::pag,‘:.::: jj’.:: 
:.. ..:. :. :’ .:. 

The Hartford SCIC For: Peninsula Pathologist Medical 
Group Inc 
393 E Grand Ave #I 
San Francisco, CA 
94080 650-780-9734 

P.O. Box 33015 
San Antonio, TX 
78266-3015 . 80047-2379 

Commercial Application 

‘remise 001 Building 001 
77 Biich Street Ste A 
Redwood ,CA 
94062 

Property I Hartford Casudty Ins Co i7wcHso291 1aQllW 

Vernises DO1 Building 001 
BPP 

Ca’ns % 
Vduatim i% 
Carse of Loss spedal 
Deductible SW 

‘rem&s 003 Building 001 
BPP 

Ccins % 90 
v&latiul RC 
Cause of Loss spedai 
Deductible 500 
Forms # all risk 

General Liability I iartford Casudty Ins Co i7WCESO291 

kcurrence 
General Aggregate 
ProductsJCcinpleted Oper. Aggr. 
Perscnal & Advertising lnjxy 
Each Occurrence 
Fire Danage (Any One Fire) 
Medical Expense (Any One Person) 

Business Auto 

iabiMy 
CSL 
hdorsements, Forms. Conditions 

crime 

Am&& ( .I:.:..::.::: 

. 

131,100 

216,900 

2,000,000 
2,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

300,000 
10,000 

1,000,000 

1 
. . 

I -tartford Casudty Ins Co i7wcHso291 

d&ford Cesudty Ins Co i7WCE.90291 

c,*ptitiy:,. .I:. :: .::j::.: ::j::..: :. .:.I:.;.:.:.:.: :: 
::. ::. : .: .: 

Hartford Casudty Ins Co 

~.ifk+fo .::I.: : : .i. :: . . . . . . . . :. .: .,..;.Eff ;-i .j;.::: 

57WCHsO291 

I 

10101101 

1Q’01/01 

t wo11o1 

,.<. : : ..I. 
>,:.:::,:.: . . 

L 

E 

343s.w 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

. . :. ::: ._ 
: :.:.: .,... :.:.: 



DATE: lO/ll/OO TIME: 11:24 AM TO: Allmza a +1 (650) sag-0735 PAGE: 001-001 

sUMMARY_:IOF~~!NSURANCE:.. ‘::..I: 
.:: :::: .::: x:. :.: ::..:.:. :.; .: 

:.:. :::;: :.; ::: :.:::.: .:’ .:. ..: 
.,: 

:::. ..I.: . . :.:.I. : . . .‘. ::. .;;....;,..yy; Hartford SCl& lIDO~:j<.::.:.!~k~~ 
Prepakd: .: .. . .I 011 :I:. 1;‘. Page1 

.: 
: .. 

.;: j;jj’...: :~ ..: 
The 

:. 
For: Peninsula Pathologist Medical 

Group lnc 
393 E Grand Ave #I 
San Francisco, CA 
94080 650-780-9734 

P.O. Box 33015 
San Antonio, TX 
78265-3015 * 800457-2379 

.............. ... .. 
:ov&je: j:::::jj::::.::.:::_::::::: ::.::.: ::::::...:..:::.:. .:,: :::,:,:: 
................ ................................. .. 

..................................... 

Commercial Application 

‘remise 001 Euildmg 001 
77 Birch Street Ste A 
Redwood ,CA 
94062 

Property 

‘rem&s 001 Building 001 
BPP 

Coins % 90 
Vduaim RC 
Cause of Loss SPedd 
Deduclible SW 

‘remises 003 Building 001 
BPP 

Coins % 90 
vduatiul RC 
Cause of Loss special 
Deductible 500 
Forms # all risk 

3eneral Liability -tartford Casudty Ins Co 

lccurrence 
General Aggregate 
ProducWCanpleted Oper. Aggr. 
Personal & Advertising Injrry 
Each Occurrence 
Fire Danage (Any One Fire) 
Medical Expense (Any One Person), 

3usiness Auto 

iability 
CSL 
ndwiemenls. Forms, Conditims: 

Zrime 

131,100 

k36,9oo 

2,000,000 
2,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

300,000 
10,000 

1,000,000 

3.~pany'..l.:,::.,-:i'il:.::il::::ill:(:~:::i:::.: : .:...::. 

Hartford Casuelty Ins Co 

-tartford Casudty Ins Co 

iartford Casually Ins Co t i7wct!.s0291 

hrtford Casudly Ins Co 

I 

57wcl?s029: 

j7WCE.50291 

i7wcHso291 

i7WCES.0291 

ntj’:: 

1010110 

I0/0110’ 

Remiun .:: .:. 

3435ci 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



Apr 10 01 09:46a 

WI?-10-2001 10:04 P .82/m 

RODUCER 

Seaburv & Smith. Inc. 
777 Sokh Figueka Street 
Los Angeles,-CA 90017 

COMPANY AFFORDING COVERAGE 
-.-. . ..-. . . .--._ . .._ _.r._._....._-.,. -- ---.- -.. _ .--. -- --. ----- -.- ..:.. , ._..._ 

*I 
TIG Insurance Company 

.._..._ _.._ _... ,.. _ ,_..._ __. . .._... ,.__... .._ ..-... ..-_._^ .-. . ; ._.. ,. _. .- - -- .‘. - ._.. ,. ,,. . ..- ..---.-.. . _ . _. 

NSURED 

r 

ETTER 
O”pc** B i . ..____-_. ___,_...._. _.._ - . ..___.____. . . . 

Peninsula Pathologists Medical Group i ;’ 
393 East Grand Avenue Suite 1 
San Francisco, CA 94080-6233 
Atln: Allrla I 

LEDIJIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMPFT WIlli RESPECT TO WPtlCM THIS C~RTIPICATE MAY BE 1SSU)tO OR MAY PERTAIN TH 
YSURANCE AFFORDEO BY 11.92 Ct%TlFlCATE OESCRlllED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL ThE TEJ7MS. EXCLUSIONS AN0 CONOITIONS OR SUCH CERTIFIC4TE. LIMITS SMOWN M1 
IAUE 8EEN REDsElI UT PLW CUlMJ . -. . .._..,. . . . _ . . . .._ . . . ..- .I 
co : 

-c . .._._..- - - --.. 

-4-D NPE OF INSURANCE 
~;Ran~~. DiTt 

1 CERTIFICATE NUMBER :Fp:EE$&m, ~MMW) 
_I.._. - 1 

I 
_ .-_.. -.I.-.. . , r, . . ,GENEtii L,Agi.i. .-.- --.- - - --;. ..-. -. . -.... _ . . . 

OCCUR. 
, 

i p”tOMd*,‘E LlnsiLln -.. -I -.-- 

I 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .._._..__.._.. . . .., 

1 
NON-OWNED AUTOS : 

~.. .-..-- . . . . . . ..-._ __- _.____’ y-.-.--. . . -._ 
4 ,WDRKERS’COY?Vi8AAT(ON AND 

~NROVERJ’ LIABILI~ 
I 

- kc0 80592472 
THE PRDPRlElORl 
mvmemcun* 
OFflCER9 ARE; 

.._- svJo=O PTIIEil.. --..- .._. _. . ..__--._._ _.- -... ;..- - ..-. ^. 
I rKoore3g~wL.~iLin - -.-. --- ..--- - -.-.-___.-...... -.-- I ,f”lCH OCCURRLNf2 

I 
I. _... --_.._ I I . . . . _ . . ..- ..-..- ,,.._ _ ..__.-.__..__..__ !.. .-._ ._.. -...-_- ..____. .__. __... 2-.-.-...-- _._....,.. 

.StAIPYlON OF OP~~llONSn6CATlONYCOVEREO PER8ONYSPECML ITEMS 
_. _. . ..-... I .-.. . ..-... 

,. 

._ __ 

I-... -... _ .._. _ .--._-.. -.- -.__. 
PROOUCTS-COMPIOPS AGGRBGATE 

i >liE DAMME (Any an@ maon) s 

_. _....____ ,. ._ 

..“v.r . . -. -- 

I 

1 
I 

. . . - 1 , ..__ . .._.__ 

~-;g;??;uY~.. _. 
7m100 j 711101 , _. . ..~ .- ._ 

blSEASE - POLICY LIMIT 
;. .,_.. ____._,, ,._..‘. .,-.... .-- ---- - 
Pl9USE -EACH EMPLOYEE 

__-,__ I .._.. .- . 
I--‘~ 

_“_.._ .____ _ ,...... _^_ .-..__.....- _._ . . .__ ___..._._, 

Medical Office 

E SHAU lMPO!tiE NO Ol3LlG4TlON 01 
E COMPANY. ITS AGENTS 01 



COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliarxe Deciaration Form 

I Vendor ldentificatiy y 

Name of Contractor: 

Contact Person: 

Address: 

Phone Number: b504OliO-~FSO Fax Number: &!?I s 737 - 8420 

II Employees 

Does the Contractor have any employees? JYes -No 

Does the Contractor provide benefits-to spouses of employees? - Yes J No - 

‘If the answer-to one or both of the above is no, please skip to Section IV.* 

Ill Equal Benefits Compliance (Check one) 

n’ Yes, the C on rat or complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to its t t 
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 

a Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible employees 
in lieu of equal benefits. 

q No, the Contractor does not comply. 
a The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on (date) 

and expireson (date). 

IV Declaration 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California thatthe foregoing is 
true and correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually. 

Executed this 
(City) (State) . 

\Pdk&,_. 
Name (Please Print) - 

Contractor Tax Identification Number 


